midstream business strategy and

improving our capital structure and

financial flexibility.

5PIERIDAE ENERGY

Transformation to a Sustainable Company in Position to Return Shareholder Value

Path to Value

Consolidate
Facilities

• ACTION: Consolidate
existing working interest
production at fewer,
operated facilities

• RESULT: Dilute
infrastructure fixed
operating costs and
reduce fixed cost
structure, fuel gas
combustion, and
greenhouse gas emissions
cost to increase cash flow

Grow 3rd Party
Processing

Revenue

• ACTION: Capture new
production developed
from robust area drilling
activity

• RESULT: Generate
additional revenue and
dilute fixed operating
costs with additional
infrastructure throughput

Reduce Debt to
EBITDA Ratio

to <1.0x

• ACTION: Direct free cash
flow to debt reduction

• RESULT: Lower debt
servicing cost, improve
access to equity markets
and M&A opportunity

Develop
Upstream

Assets

• ACTION: Invest free cash
flow into extensive
corporate drilling
inventory

• RESULT: Further dilute
infrastructure fixed
operating costs and
accretive free cash flow
growth

6PIERIDAE ENERGY

Capitalization 30-Sep-24 Rights Offering Pro Forma

Share Price $/sh. $0.25 $0.2448 $0.25

Shares Outstanding (Basic) MM 172 118 290

Market Capitalization $MM $43 $29 $73

Term Loan $MM $103 - $103

Revolving Loan $MM $34 ($8) $26

Subordinated Notes $MM $40 - $40

Unamortized Debt Financing Costs $MM ($7) - ($7)

Non-Cash Working Capital Deficit (incl. trans costs) $MM $43 ($6) $37

Less: Cash(1) $MM ($6) ($15) ($21)

Net Debt $MM $207 ($29) $178

Enterprise Value $MM $250 - $250

Total Liquidity(2) $MM $20 $23 $43

(1) Cash to be applied to debt facilities and redrawn as required to fund optimization capital projects per previously disclosed use of proceeds.

(2) Includes cash balance plus US$10MM undrawn DDTL which expires Dec. 31, 2024.

Rights Offering - Pro Forma Capitalization
Rights offering closed Oct. 8 - reduces net debt, improves liquidity, funds capital projects

Proceeds used to
fund high-impact

optimization
projects starting

in Q4 2024

7PIERIDAE ENERGY

Our Assets

8PIERIDAE ENERGY

0

50

100

150

200

250

Waterton Jumping Pound Caroline

M
M

cf
/d

PEL Volumes 3rd Party Volumes Current Capacity

Owner Volumes Licensed Capacity

(1) YTD 2024 Average; reflects periods of shut-in production for plant outages, turnarounds, voluntary economic
(2) Certain capital investments would be required to fully utilize licensed capacity;